
LEGISLATIVE FILE 
" FdeiDNo. / b ..Q2-7JJ 

Introduction Date 1-25-2012 

Enactment No. 11 - 0 t g-:( 

Enactment Date __ _.:..,..( _--ca~~7_ ...... ~{ ~___;..____ 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

q 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Office of the Board of Education 
January 25, 2012 

Board of Educati on 

Tony Smith, Ed .D., Superintendent 
Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Faci liti es Planning & 
Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services 

Au thorizing and A pproving the Increase in the Project Budget for the 
Madison !\'Iiddle Sch ool Mode rn ization Project in the amoun t of 
$323,150.00, increasing the current amount from $8,798,084.00 to 
$9,121 ,234.00 

ACTION REQUESTED 
App roval by the Board of Educati on of Resolution No . 111 2-0 I 06 - Authori z ing and approv ing 
th e Increase in th e Proj ect Budget fo r th e Madi son Mi ddle School Modernization in the amount 
of $3 23 , 150 .00, increasing the project from $8,798,084.00 to $9, 12 1 ,234.00. 

BACKGROUND 
In keeping w ith the Oakland Unifi ed School Distri cf s commitment to the improvement and 
development of its K-1 2 fac iliti es, the Di stri ct has embarked on a ground breaking plan to create a 
district-wide modernization of the Di stri ct' s schools . 

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT 
Among the key purposes of the District' s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic 
environment for the Oakland community that wi ll give every student, educator, and community 
member using our faciliti es the best poss ib le opportunity fo r learni ng. 

Through implementation of the Facili ties Master P lan , the District intends to improve the 
District ' s faciliti es in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) 
systems, access to modem resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized 
instruction rooms, opportuniti es for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the Di strict schoo ls under the planned approach 
is intended to ensure safety, clean liness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the 
learning process. 

ER: TEW: SMB 



, 

-

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and 
well maintained buildings, not onl y convey the message that we value our students and teachers 
but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes 
towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that 
direction. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The funding source for thi s project budget is General Obligation Bond-Measure B. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1112-0106 - Authorizing and approving 
the Increase in the Project Budget for the Madison Middle School Moderni zation in the amount 
of $323 ,150.00, increasing the project from $8,798,084.00 to $9, 12 1,234.00 

ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution No. 111 2-0106 - Authorizing and approving the Increase in the Project Budget for the 
Madison Middle School Modernization in the amount of $323,150.00, increasing the project 
from $8,798,084.00 to $9, 121 ,234.00 

Site 
M adiso n Park 
Modernization 
Project 
GRAND TOTA L 

ER: TEW: SM B 

Project 
Nw11ber 

03039 
Key Code 
2159901813 

Projec t Budoet 
$5,282,569.00 

Project 
Budget 

Increase 1 
$3,515,515.0 

0 

Project 
Budget 

I11crease 2 
$323,1 so.oo 

Total Project 
Budget 

$9,121 ,234.00 

$9,121 ,234.00 

2 



I' , 
RESOLUTION OF THE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1112-0106 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING INCREASE OF PROJECT BUDGET FOR 
MADISON MIDDLE SCHOOL MODERIZATION PROJECT 

WHEREAS, in keeping with the Oakland Unifi ed School District's commitment 
to the improvement and development of its K-12 facilities, District staff has prepared the 
listed increase Project Budget with an attached detailed explanation of the budget 
component costs; and 

WHEREAS, authori zation and approval of the Project Budget increase due to 
review of 95% c o· s I Esti mate of Probable costs confi m1 that the P. O. must be increased 
to cover expenses of ·'shortfa ll" ' between Project Budget and Estimate plus 15% added 
contingency, and; 

WHEREAS, the following table represents the Project Budget increase, for this 
proj ect, which incorporates all project costs and fees per the attached Board Budget 
Breakdown to thi s Resoluti on. whi ch provides a detail ed summary of the costs 
comprising the Project Budget increase: 

Site 
M adison l\ liddle 
Sc hoo l 
M od erniza tion 
GRA ND TOTAL 

Project 
N umber 

03039 

P ro jec t Budget 

$5,282,569.00 

Project 
B udget 

Increase 1 
$3,515,515.00 

Proj ec t 
Budget 

Increase 2 
$323,150.00 

To tal Projec t 
Bud get 
$9,121 ,234.00 

$9,121 ,234.00 

P:\CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION · RESTRICTED\CONTRACTS · WORKING FOLDER\Resolutions\FY 201 2-2013\PROJECT BUDGETS\Madison Sobrante 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1112-0106 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING INCREASE OF PROJECT BUDGET FOR 
MADISON MIDDLE SCHOOL MODERIZATION PROJECT 

Page 2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Project Budget Increase, for the 
Madi son Middle School Moderni zation Project in the amount stated herein fo r the purpose 
listed are hereby approved. 

Passed by the following vote: 

AYES: David Kakishiba, Noel Gallo, Christopher Dobbins, President Jody London 

NOES: None 

ABSTA I ED : None 

ABSE T:Gary Yee, Alice Spearman, Vice President Jumoke Hinton Hodge 

I hereby certi fy that the fo regoi ng is a full , true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, 
at a Regular Meeting of the Govern ing Boa rd of the Oak land Unifi ed Schoo l Di stri ct held 
on January 25 , 20 12. 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr. 
Secretary, Board of Ed ucation 

P:ICONTRACT ADMINISTRATION- RESTRICTED\CONTRACTS- WORKING FOLDER\Resolulions\FY 2012-2013\PROJECT BUDGETS\Madison Sobrante 



ATTACHMENT A 
Madison Middle School Modernization 

Project Budget Increase 1112-0106 
Project Number: 03039 Key Code: 2159901813 

Project Description : Review of 95% of CD's/Estimate of Probable Costs confirm that the P.O. must be 
increased to cover expenses of "shortfall" between Project Budget and Estimate plus 15% added contingency. 

Project Project 
Budget Budget 

Budget Code Budget Description Original Total Increase Increase 2 Total 
4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but unde $ $ 
6105 Site Purchase $ $ 
6112 Appraisals $ $ 
6132 Escrow Costs $ $ 
6160 Surveying Costs $ 30,000 .00 $ 30,000 .00 
6150 Site Support Costs $ $ 
6145 Relocation Assistance $ $ 
6170 Hazardous Waste $ $ 
6175 Demolition $ $ 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $ $ 
6190 Other Site Costs $ $ 
6215 Architect/Engineering Costs $ 348,880 .00 $ 410 ,279.00 $ 759,159.00 
6222 DSA Fees $ $ 
6232 CDE Fees $ $ 
6242 Energy Analys is $ $ 
6252 Prel iminary Tests $ $ 
6262 Other Planning Costs $ 10,000 00 $ 10,000 .00 
6271 Main Construction s 4,270,539.00 $2,822,939.00 $323,150.00 $ 7,416,628.00 
6272 Construction Management s; $ 

627 4 Other Construction $ $ 282,297.00 $ 282,297.00 
6276 Moving Expenses $ 20 ,000.00 $ 20,000.00 
6278 Interim Housing $ $ 
6265 Testing $ 50,000 .00 $ 50,000 .00 
6235 Inspections $ 75,000.00 $ 75,000 .00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use On $ 428,150.00 $ 428,150.00 
6410 Furni ture and Equ ipment $ 50,000 .00 $ 50,000.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $ $ 
6415 Network Equipment $ $ 
6416 Printers $ $ 
6417 Video Equipment $ $ 
6418 Computer Servers $ $ 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $ $ 

Totals $ 5,282,569.00 $3,515,515.00 $ 323,150.00 $ 9,121 ,234.00 



cc 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET INCREASE AUTHORIZATION FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: December 13, 2011 

PROJECT NAME: Madison I 

PROJECT TYPE: Play Yard Improvements 

FUNDING SOURCE: General Obl igation Bond 

PROJECT NUMBER: 03039 

SITE NUMBER: 204 

PROJECT MANAGER: Wil Newby 

REASON FOR BUDGET INCREASE: 
Review of 95% CO's I Estmimate of Probable Costs confirm that the PO must be increased to 
cover expense of "shortfal l" between Project Budget and Estimate + 15% added contingency. 
($281 ,000 X 15%) = $323,150 

INITIAL PROJECT BUDGETS: 

(For Accounting Use Only) BUDGET 
OBJECT CODE: 

6271 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Main Construction $ 323,150.00 

Subtotal $ 323 ,150.00 

CAA«-t.nYBudget $ 

Budget Increase(#--) $ 

Revised Budget Amount $ 

co 
~ ,9SO,OOO.Ocr$8,".:f-tt8' . B ~ 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

BOARD APPROVAL: 

DIREC 

ASSIST~UPER/~N~ 

323,150.00 oc 
~ . 673 , 1§0 .00$q \2\ u 

I \ I 

~ 

DATE 

i' ..., 

------------------------------------------------
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR DATE 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

ACCOUNTING 

GKK I McCARTHY 

1H3~1B 'd~. .. 
FOR SUBMITTAL TO BR~M?rr< ~ 
FOR B U 0 GET LOAD/ N~ .;;;;_~=~-;iiiii,........;-::;;::::----.-..---::=11-::::--
FOR INPUT INTO PROJECT TOOL 



Madison- Sobrante Site Improvements 

OUSD 
Verde Proi: 1104800 

95% CO's I Estimate of Probable Costs 
VERDE JOB NQ,, 1104300-0073 

Budget: 

Estimate: 

Difference: 

/~m 

Site Pre oration 

Construction fencing 

Survey Stoking and Conformance 

SWPPP Items and Contractor Insp. 

Demolition 

Clear & Grub 
Pvmt. Demo 

Grading & Drainage 

Rough Grading 

Junction Box I Catch Basin 

Clean Out 
6" Storm Drain 

8" Storm Drain 

1 0" Storm Drain 
12" Storm Drain 

4" French Drain 

6" Perforated UDroin 

Hardscape 

Steel Edge 

12" Concrete EdQeband for synthetic turf 

Natural Turf Field & Borders 

Fine Grading 

Engineered fill 

Renovated Infield 

Stabilized DG 
3" Bark Mulch 
Weed Berrier 

Amendments 

Turf • Stolen or Sprig 

1 20 dey maintenance 

nthetic Turf Field 

Fine Grading 

Engineered fill (Import) 

Lime Treat under Synth. Turf 
Stabilized DG 

lnfill Synthetic Turf w I Striping 
Concrete Edgeband wl trench drain for Synthetic Turf At 

Rock Sub Bose Including Geotextlle 

Recycled Header for Synthetic Turf Connection 

lrri ation 

Remote Control Va lves 
Gate Valves 

Quick Coupler Va lves 

Rotors 

loterolline 
2" Main line 

3" Main line 

Flow meter and master va lve 

Controller Assembly 

Controller wires 

Site Furnishings 

Bases a nd home plate (set) 

Goolpak {goo[ posts, soccer and tie down) 
Soccer Goals (pair) 

Field Sweeper and Groomer Assembly 

Subtotal Estimated Proiect Costs: 

__..5% Construction Contingency 

Mobilization, General Conditions & PM • 8% 

Bonding . ;;.ot: ~·/.... 

Total- Site Construction 

O uonlity Uni t Unit Cost 

1,200 II $3.00 
I Is $20,000.00 

Is $35,000.00 

309,000 sf $0.10 
17,900 sf $2.00 

326,900 sf $0.10 
3 $1,200.00 
7 $350.00 

10 II $26.00 
23 If $32.00 

195 $36.00 
200 If $38.00 

1,097 If $28.00 
800 If $38.00 

720 If $8.00 
385 If $18.00 

156,200 sf $0.10 
4,727 cy $30.00 
8,039 sf $4.00 
5,300 sf $3.25 

22,297 sf $0.35 
22,297 sf $0.15 

156,200 sf $0.15 
156,200 sf $0.25 
156,200 sf $0.25 

80,011 sf $0.10 
2,148 cy $30.00 

84,700 sf $0.50 
7,607 sf $3.25 

80,011 sf $3.90 
BOO If $45.00 

2,960 cy $70.00 
1.185 If $3.75 

14 eo $300.00 
10 $350.00 
15 $250.00 
79 $55.00 

3,335 If $5.00 
948 If $7.00 

1,561 If $9.00 
10 eo $750.00 

$ 12,000.00 
Is s 1,800.00 

eo $900.00 
$ 14,500.00 

eo $5,000.00 
Is $ 15,000.00 

Notes; 1) CorutnJctlon ConTingency Is provided To cover for silo condlllons and addiTiona l work not onllclpolod for upgrades. 

2) In Provid ing opinions of probable construct ion cosl, !he Client understands thotthe landscape Archl1ect hos no 

control over com or the price of labor equlpmenl or materials, or over the Contractor's method of pricing, and thotthe 

opinions of probable constrve:tron cosls provided herein are To be made on the basis of the landscape Archltect"s 

qiJQII flcollons and experience. The l andscape Architect makes no warranty, expreued or Implied, os to the accuracy 

of such opinions os compared to b id or actual costs. 

3) Consf n.~cllon cos ts ore based on rurrent merkel prices. 

VERDE DESIGN 
2455 The Alameda, Sullo 200 Santo Claro, California 95050 

T: 408 985 7200 • F: 408 985 7260 verdedosignlnc.com 

November 29, 2011 
Verde Design 

Completed by: TW 

Reviewed by: DCIRL 

s 1,350,000 
s 1,630,768 
(S280,7681k 

Bourfstimote 

$3,600.00 
$20,000.00 
$35,000.00 
$5B,600.00 

$30,900.00 
$35 800.00 
$66,700.00 

$32,690.00 
$3,600.00 
$2,450.00 

$260.00 
$736.00 

$7,020.00 
$7,600.00 

$30,716.00 
$30,400.00 

$115,472.00 

$5,760.00 
$6,930.00 

$12,690.00 

$15,620.00 
$141,810.00 

$32,156.00 
$17,225.00 

$7,803.95 
$3,344.55 

$23,430.00 
$39,050.00 
$39,050.00 

$31 9,4B9.50 

$8,001.10 
$64,440.00 
$42,350.00 
$24,722.75 

$312,042.90 
$36,000.00 

$207,200.00 
$4 443.75 

$699,200.50 

$4,200.00 
$3,500.00 
$3,750.00 
$4,345.00 

$16,675.00 
$6,636.00 

$14,049.00 
$7,500.00 

$12,000.00 
$1,800.00 

$74,455.00 

$900.00 
s 14,500.00 

$5,000.00 
$15,000.00 
$35,400.00 

$1,3B2,007.00 

$69,100.35 

$11 0,560.56 

$69,100.35 

$1,630,76B.26 

1 of2 



Madison- Sobrante Site Im provements 

OUSD 

Verde Proi: 1104800 

95% CO's / Est/mote of Probable Costs 

VERDE JOB NO., II 04300-0073 

20' DG track alternate 

Fine Grading 

Engineered Fill {import) 

lime Treat under OG 

Stabilized DG 

Concrete Edgebond w/ trench drain for Synthetic Turf At 

(S)Ianc bituminous track olterna!e 

Fine Grading 

Engineered Fill (Import) 

lime Treat under Synth. Turf 

Pedestrian pvmt. 

Concrete Edgebond w/ trench drain for Synthetic Turf At 

6" Rock Sub Bose 

VERDE DESIGN 

46,600 sf 
3,000 cy 

46,600 sf 
46,600 sf 

512 If 

64,600 sf 
5,000 cy 

64,600 sf 
64,600 sf 

512 If 
BOO cy 

2455 The .A. Iomedo, SuiTe 200 Santo Cla ro, Co11fomlo 95050 
T: 408 985 7200 • f: 408 985 7260 verdadeslgnlnc.com 

$0.10 
$30.00 

$0.50 
$3.25 

$45.00 

$0.10 
$30.00 

$0.50 
$5.25 

$45.00 
$30.00 

November 29, 201 1 

Verde Design 

Completed by: TW 

Reviewed by: DC/Rl 

$4,660.00 
$90,000.00 
$23,300.00 

$ 15 1,450.00 
$23,040.00 

$292,450.00 

$6,460.00 
s 150,000.00 

$32,300.00 
$339,150.00 

$23,040.00 
$24,000.00 

$574,950.00 

2 of 2 



,.. 

7 

To : 

From: 

Subject: 

LEGISLATIVE FILE . J1 C.. 
FileiD No. () tg _.. O'!:J:Lf ./ 
Introduction Date '{ -q-0 1 
EnactmentNo. -~~~~-q.::...=...S~~s:'­
EnactmentDate --ib-Rl.....:CJ~- a*[....:O.o"-e\-9-~--
~ -------------~~~----__ __ 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
OFFICE OF THE STATE ADMINISTRATOR 

April 9, 2008 

Vincent Matthews, Interim State Administrator Oakland Uni fied School 
District, and the Board of Education 

Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services ;1. .w 
Timothy E. White, Assistan t Superintendent of Facilities P~annin & . 1[$-

Authorizing and Approving Amendment No. 8- Project Budget j 'J.ffj of 
Increases for T en (10) Measure B Projects Castlemont Auditorium, 
Cole Renovation, UPA New Multipurpose Building, Cox New 
Classroom, J efferson New Classroom, Lincoln New Classroom, 
Cleveland, Bret Harte Modernization, Madison Modernization and 
Westlake Modernization in the Amount of $37,356,922.00 increasing 
the current amount from $64,314,662.00 to $101,671,604.00. 

ACTION REQ UESTED 
Approval of Resolution No. 0708-0108 Approving Amendment No. 8- Project Budget 
Increases for Ten (1 0) Measure B Projects Castlemont Auditorium, Cole Renovation, 
UPA New Multipurpose Building, Cox New Classroom, Jefferson New Classroom, 
Lincoln New Classroom, Cleveland, Brct Harte Modernization, Madison Modernization 
and Westlake Modernization in the Amount of $37,356,922.00 increasing the current 
amount from $64,314,662.00 to $ 101 ,671,604.00. 

BACKGROUND 
In March 2001 the Board approved a revised Facili ties Masterplan which projected in 
excess of $1 Billion dollars in facility needs over the life of the plan. 

Oakland residents have approved a bond measure to fu nd modernization and new 
construction for the students of Oakland. Measure B, a $435,000,000.00 General 
Obligation Bond was passed in 2006. 

With the passage of Measure B and the alTival of a new administration, the District 
changed its capital development servi ce delivery method to outsource the majority of its 
required program and construction management services to GKK/McCarthy. 

DISCUSSION 



Staff is requesting that the State Administrator approve Resolution No. 0708-0108 which 
represent an Amendment to the budget for the Measure B Projects additional budgets in 
the amount of$37,356;922.00. The budget is necessary to provide all construction 
services and improvements to ensure that the following school sites meet the 
requirements of Measure B. 

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT 
Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic 
environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and 
community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the 
District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating 
(mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate 
laboratories and specia1ized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and 
attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the 
District schools under the pla1med approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and 
orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise 
control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our 
students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership 
which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities 
Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
The funding source for the Project Budget Increase and additional scope of work is 
General Obligation Bond-Measure B. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Approval of Resolution 1o. 0708-0108 Approving Amendment No. 8 - Project Budget 
lh.creases fo r Ten (1 0) Measure B Projects Castlemont Auditorium, Cole Renovation, 
UPA New Multipurpose Building, Cox New Classroom, Jefferson New Classroom, 
Lincoln New Classroom, Cleveland, Bret Harte Modernization, Madison Modernization 
and Westlake Modemization in the Amount of $37,356,922.00 increasing the current 
amount from $64,314,662.00 to $101,67 1,604.00. 

ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 0708-0108 - Approving of Resolution No. 0708-0108 by the State 
Administrator- Amendment No. 8- Project Budget Increases for Ten (1 0) Measure B 
Projects in the Amount of $37,356,922.00 increasing the current amount from 
$64,314,662.00 to $101,671,604.00. 



MEASURE B PROJECT BUDGET INCREASES 

Auditorium 
Renovation 6015 000.00 
BretHarte 
Modernization 3025 622.00 $1 00.00 
UP A Multipurpose 

6017 000.00 $1229 03.00 $7 .00 

Modernization 3037 5.00 $85 .00 

Cole Renovations 6018 $7 00 
Cox New 
Classroom 

3049 00 

6002 $1 

4035 091 800.00 
Madison 
Modernization 3039 $5 15.00 $8 798 084.00 
Westlake 
Modernization 3036 $6 375 00.00 

Totals $64 314 04.00 



RESOLUTION 
OF THE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF THE 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NO. 0708-0108 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AMENDMENT NO.8 THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASES FOR 

CASTLEMEONT AUDITORIUM, BRET HARTE MODERNIZATION, UPA MULTIPURPOSE BUILDING, 
CLEVELAND MODERNIZATION, COLE RENOVATIONS, COX NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING, JEFFERSON 
PORTABLE REPLACEM ENT, LINCOLN CLASSROOM REPLACEMENT, MADISON MODERNIZATION AND 

WESTLAKE MODERNIZATION PROJECT 

WHEREAS, in keeping with the Oakland Unified School Dist rict' s commitment to the 
improvement and development of its K-12 facilities, District staff has prepared the listed Project Budget 

Increases with an attached detailed explanation of the budget component costs; and 

WHEREAS, authorization and approval of the Project Budget Increases will provide for the ten 

(10) different projects for building projects; 

WHEREAS, the following table represents the Project Budget Increases for these projects which 
incorporates all project costs and fees per the attached Board Budget Breakdown to the Resolution, 
which provides a detailed summary of the costs comprising the Project Budget Increases: 

Site Project No. Original Budget Budget Increase Projected Budget 

Amount Amount Amount 

Ca stle mont Auditorium 6015 $2,570,000.00 s 1,000,000.00 $3,570,000.00 

Renovation 

Bret Harte 3025 $4,814, 622.00 $1,000,000.00 

l 
$5,814,622.00 

Modern izat ion 

UPA Multipurpose 6017 $6,348,000.00 $1,229, 803.00 $7,577,803.00 
Building 

Cleveland ES 3037 $2 ,794,295.00 $850,000.00 $3 ,644,295.00 

Modernization 

Cole Renovations 6018 $7,500,000.00 $5,400,000.00 $12,900,000.00 

Cox New Classroom 3049 $8,163,396.00 $8,361,64.00 $16,525,000.00 

Building 

Jefferson Portable 6002 $14,000,000.00 $9,000,000.00 $23,000,000.00 
Replacement 

Lincoln ES Classroom 4035 $6,091,800.00 $3,000,000.00 $9,091,800.00 

Replacement 

Madison Modernization 3039 $5,282,569.00 $3,515,515.00 $8,798,084.00 

Westlake Modernization 3036 $6,375,000.00 $4,000,000.00 $10,375,000.00 

Totals $64,314,682.00 $37,356,922.00 $101,671,604.00 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education approves the Project Budget Increases for 
the Castlemont Auditorium, Bret Harte Modernization, UPA Multipurpose Building, Cleveland 
Modernization, Cole Renovations, Cox New Classroom Building, Jefferson Portable Replacement, Lincoln 
Classroom Replacement, Madison Modernization and Westlake Modernization as listed in the above 
table. 

Passed by the following vote : 

AYES: Gregory Hodge, Gary Vee, Christopher Dobbins, Vice President Alice Spearman, and 
President David Kakishiba 

NAYS: None 

ABSTAINED: None 

ABSENT: Noel Gallo and Kerry Hamill 

I hereby certify that t he foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a Regular 
Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on April8, 2008. 

Edg r Rakestraw, Jr. ·~ 
Secretary, Board of Ed ucation 
Oakland Unified School District 



ATTACHMENT A 

Cole Elementary School Building Renovations 
Project Budget Increase 

Project Number: 06018 Key Code: 1099901 890 
Proj ect Description: Current project budget is at $7,500,000.00 for the modernization project. After review with 
Bldgs & Grounds and as the scope has been better defined it has been determined that an additional 
$5,400,000.00 will be needed for this project. This additional budget will also provide for the construction of a 
new gym building that was not part of the original scope/budget. 

Project Budget 
Budget Code Budget Description Project Budget Increase Total 

4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but under th resho $ $ 
6105 Site Purchase $ $ 
6112 Appraisals $ $ 
6132 Escrow Costs $ $ 
6160 Surveying Costs $ $ 
6150 Site Support Costs $ $ 
6145 Relocation Assistance $ $ 
6170 Hazardous Waste $ $ 
6175 Demolition $ $ 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $ $ 
6190 Other Site Costs $ $ 
6215 ArchitecUEngineering Costs $ 525,000.00 $ 525,000.00 
6222 DSA Fees $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 
6232 CDE Fees $ $ 
6242 Energy Analysis $ $ 
6252 Preliminary Tests $ $ 
6262 Other Planning Costs $ 985,000.00 $ 985,000.00 
6271 Main Construction $ 5,250,000.00 $ 5,400,000.00 $ 10,650,000.00 
6272 Construction Management $ $ 
627 4 Other Construction $ $ 
6276 Moving Expenses $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00 
6278 Interim Housing $ $ 
6265 Testing $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 
6235 Inspections $ 75,000.00 $ 75,000.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $ 525,000.00 $ 525,000.00 
6410 Furniture and Equipment $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $ $ 
6415 Network Equipment $ $ 
6416 Printers $ $ 
6417 V ideo Equipment $ $ 
6418 Computer Servers $ $ 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $ $ 

Totals $ 7,500,000.00 $ 5,400,000.00 $ 12,900,000.00 



cc: 

Form Initiation Date: 

Project Name: 

Project Type: 

Project Number: 

Site Number: 

Project Manager: 

Oakland Unified School District 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Budget Increase Request Form 

2/11/2008 

Cole Modernization 

Modernization 

6018 

109 

Kenya Chatman 

Reasons For Budget Increase: 

Current project budget is at $7,500 ,000 for the modernization project After rev iew with Bldgs & 

Grnds and as the scope has been better defined it has been determined that an additional 

$5,400,000 will be needed fo r this project. Th is additional budget will also prov ide for the 

construction of a new gym bldg that was not part of the original scope/budget. 

(For Accounting Use Only) 

Budget Kev Code 

Authorized Signatures: 

Board Approval : 

Contract Administration 
Accounting 
GKK I McCarthy 

Budget 

Object Code Description 

6271 Main Construction 

Subtotal 

Original Budget 
Budget Increase #1 

Revised Budget Amount 

L_r--,. 1<:::'6"2 __ 
1/ 

Director of F1~:=::::-. 

Assistant Superintendent 

Contract Administrator 

For Submittal to Board 
For Budget Loading 
For Input Into OUSD Project Tool 

2/12/2008 Budget lncrease#1 Request Form- Cole Modernization 2-11-08 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount 
of Increase 

5,400,000.00 

5,400,000.00 

7,500,000.00 
5,400,000.00 

12,900,000.00 

' I Date 

Date 



ATTACHMENT A 

Castlemont Auditorium Renovations 
Project Budget Increase 

Project Number: 06015 Key Code: 3019901890 

Project Description: As the scope was defined/developed it was determined that more work was involved to 
renovate the auditorium than originally anticipated. The ticketing/concession area and the dressing room area 
will be reconfigured to better serve the users. And additional equipment will be provided for the sound, audio 
and stage lighting systems. 

Project Budget 
Budget Code Budget Description Original Total Increase Total 

4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but under thresho $ $ 
6105 Site Purchase $ $ 
6112 Appraisals $ $ 
6132 Escrow Costs $ $ 
6160 Surveying Costs $ $ 
6150 Site Support Costs $ $ 
6145 Relocation Assistance $ $ 
6170 Hazardous Waste $ $ 
6175 Demolition $ $ 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $ $ 
6190 Other Site Costs $ $ 
6215 Architect/Engineering Costs $ 320,000.00 $ 120,000.00 $ 440,000.00 
6222 DSA Fees $ $ 
6232 CDE Fees $ $ 
6242 Energy Analysis $ $ 
6252 Preliminary Tests $ $ 
6262 Other Planning Costs $ 250,000.00 $ (162,000.00) $ 88,000.00 
6271 Main Construction $ 2,000,000.00 $ 1,222,000.00 $ 3,222,000.00 
6272 Construction Management $ $ 
6274 Other Construction $ $ 
6276 Moving Expenses $ $ 
6278 Interim Housing $ $ 
6265 Testing $ $ 
6235 Inspections $ $ 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use On ly) $ $ (180,000.00) $ (180,000.00) 
6410 Furniture and Equipment $ $ 
6414 Desktop Computers $ $ 
6415 Network Equipment $ $ 
6416 Printers $ $ 
6417 Video Equipment $ $ 
6418 Computer Servers $ $ 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $ $ 

$ 
Totals $ 2,570,000.00 $ 1,000,000.00 $ 3,570,000.00 



. ' 

cc: 

Oakland Unified School District 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Budget Increase Request Form 

Form Initiation Date: 12/7/2007 

Project Name: Castle mont Auditorium Renovation 

Project Type: Modernization/Renovation 

Project Number: 6015 

Site Number: 301 

Project Manager: Kevin Newlon 

Reasons For Budget Increase: 

As the scope was defined/developed it was determined that more work was involved 

to renovate the auditorium than originally anticipated . The t icketing/concession area 

and the dressing room area will be reconfigured to better serve the users. And 

additional equipment will be provided for the sound, audio, and stage lighting systems. 

(For Accounting Use Only) 

Budget Key Code 

Authorized Signatures: 

Board Approval : 

Contract Administration 
Accounting 
GKK I McCarthy 

Budget 
Object Code 

6271 
6215 
6262 
6299 

Description 

Main Construction 
Architect/Engi neer 
Other Planning Costs 
Contingency 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount 
of Increase 

1,222,000.00 

120,000.00 

(162,000.00) 

(180,000.00) 

Original Budget $ 2,570,000.00 

Budget Increase #1 _$;___--'-'1 ·c.::..o-=-oo"--''-=-oo-=-o:..:..0-=-0:..... 
Revised Budget Amount $ 3,570,000.00 

Contract Administrator 

For Submittal to Board 
For Budget Loading 
For Input Into Prolog 

Date 

Date 

1/29/2008 Budget lncrease#1 Request Form- Castlemont Auditorium 12-7-07 



ATTACHMENT A 

Bret Harte Middle School Modernization 
Project Budget Increase 

Project Number: 03025 Key Code: 2069901810 

Project Description: This project was re-scoped in order to take full advantage of the Williams Act. The 
additional scope includes new windows in lieu of reg lazing existing inoperable windows which would not allow 
for natural ventilation, removal of all deteriorated carpeting which is a health issue, and reroof Building A 
which is leaking. In addition, the design fees will be have to be increased for this added scope. 

Project Budget 
Budget Cc Budget Description Original Total Increase Total 

4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but under threshold $ $ 
6105 Site Purchase $ $ 
6112 Appraisals $ $ 
6132 Escrow Costs $ $ 
6160 Surveying Costs $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00 
6150 Site Support Costs $ $ 
6145 Relocation Assistance $ $ 
6170 Hazardous Waste $ $ 
6175 Demolition $ $ 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $ $ 
6190 Other Site Costs $ $ 
6215 Arch itect/Engineering Costs $ 329,722.00 $ 100,000.00 $ 429,722.00 
6222 DSA Fees $ $ 
6232 CDE Fees $ $ 
6242 Energy Analysis s $ 
6252 Prel iminary Tests $ $ 
6262 Other Planning Costs $ 135,000.00 $ 135,000.00 
6271 Main Construction $3,759,000.00 $ 800,000.00 $ 4,559,000.00 
6272 Construction Management $ $ 
627 4 Other Construction $ 50,000.00 $ 100,000.00 $ 150,000.00 
6276 Moving Expenses $ $ 
6278 Interim Housing $ $ 
6265 Testing $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000 .00 
6235 Inspections $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000 .00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $ 375,900.00 $ $ 375,900.00 
6410 Furniture and Equipment $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $ $ 
6415 Network Equipment $ $ 
6416 Printers $ $ 
6417 Video Equipment $ $ 
6418 Computer Servers $ $ 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $ $ 

$ 
Totals $4,814,622.00 $ 1,000,000.00 $ 5,814,622.00 



cc: 

Oakland Unified School District 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Budget Increase Request Form 

Form Initiation Date: 2/11/2008 

Project Name: Bret Harte Modernization 

Project Type: Modernization 

Project Number: 3025.1 

Site Number: 206 

Project Manager: Sherry Katz 

Reasons For Budget Increase: This project was re-scoped in order to take fu ll advantage of the 

Williams Act. The additional scope includes new windows in lieu of reg lazing existing inoperable 

windows which wou ld not al low for natural ventilation, removal of all deteriorated carpeting which is 

a health issue, and reroof Building A which is leaking. 

!n addition , the AE's actual fees will be updated by this increase, and the contingency amount will be 

updated to reflect the additional main construction amount. 

(For Accounting Use Only) 

Budget Key Code 

Authorized Signatures: 

Board Approval : 

Contract Administration 
Accounting 
GKK I McCarthy 

2/12/2008 

Budget 
Object Code 

6271 
6215 
6236 

Description 

Main Construction 
Arch itect!E ng i neer 
Other Misc. 

Subtotal 

$ 

$ 

$ 

' 

$ 

Amount 
of Increase 

800,000.00 
100,000.00 
100,000.00 

1,000,000.00 

Original Budget $ 4,814,622.00 
Budget Increase #1 _$"---__ 1...:., o-'-o_o...:.., o_o_o_. o_o_ 

Revised Budget Amount $ 5,814.622.00 

Contract Administrator 

For Submittal to Board 
For Budget Loading 
For Input Into OUSD Pro ·ect Tool 

Budget lncrease#2 Request Form Bret Mod 2-11-08 

;;, Date 

1t~ 
Date 

Date 



ATTACHMENT A 

Cox New Classroom Building 
Project Budget Increase 

Project Number: 03049 Key Code: 1109901823 

Project Description: The scope of the project has been revised to provide a new two story 
classroom & multipurpose building that will house six classrooms & three kindergarten rooms. 
The project will include all fire/l ife safely requirements, all ancillary restroom office and 
maintenance facilities, ADA & Title 24 compliance; all new communications systems including 
clocklbell/intercom/PA systems. All new interior/exterior fin ishes including paint, trim, 
casework, whiteboards, wall coverings, ceilings, floor coverings and all heating, venti lation, 
build ing systems tie-in and site utilities required. The budget increase will also allow for the 
entire playground area to be repaved and reconfigured with landscaping & playground 
activities. 

Project Budget 
Budget Code Budget Description Original Total Increase Total 

4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but under threshc $ $ $ 
6105 Site Purchase $ $ $ 
6112 Appraisals $ $ $ 
6132 Escrow Costs $ $ $ 
6160 Surveying Costs $ 60, 000.00 $ $ 60,000.00 
6150 Site Support Costs $ $ $ 
6145 Relocation Assistance $ $ $ 
6170 Hazardous Waste $ $ $ 
6175 Demolition $ $ $ 
6180 Util ity Hookup Fees $ $ $ 
6190 Other Site Costs $ $ s 
6215 Architect/Engineering Costs s 571,400.00 $ $ 571 ,400.00 
6222 DSA Fees $ $ $ 
6232 CDE Fees $ $ $ 
6242 Energy Analysis $ $ $ 
6252 Preliminary Tests $ $ $ 
6262 Other Planning Costs $ 1,051 ,218.00 $ $ 1,051 ,218.00 
6271 Main Construction $ 5,714,378. 00 $ 8,361 ,604.00 $14,075,982.00 
6272 Construction Management $ $ $ 
627 4 Other Construction $ $ $ 
6276 Moving Expenses $ 25,000.00 $ $ 25,000.00 
6278 Interim Housing $ $ $ 
6265 Testing $ 45,000.00 $ $ 45,000.00 
6235 Inspections $ 75,000.00 $ $ 75,000.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $ 571 AOO.OO $ $ 571 ,400.00 
6410 Furniture and Equipment $ 50,000.00 $ $ 50,000.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $ $ $ 
6415 Network Equipment $ $ $ 
6416 Printers $ $ $ 
6417 Video Equipment $ $ $ 
6418 Computer Servers $ $ $ 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $ $ $ 

$ 
Totals $ 8,163,396.00 $ 8,361,604.00 $16,525,000.00 



-~ -. - . _. _,., : '"<· :>::~·-·-- · : -, OA\<~ND UNIFIEQ S~HDOL:DISTRICT -· ; · ,.:_. :.< 
·">. ~ - . , ,~~ ('_f·,_-.-'FACIIJTIES' PLANNJNG AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

BU.QGET INCREASE REQUEST FORM 

FORM INmATION DATE: June 21.2007 

PROJECT NAME: Cox New Cla~room Building 

PROJECT TYPE: New Construction 

FUNDit-fG SOURCE: 

PROJECT NUMBER: # 03049.4 

SITE NUMBER: 193 . 

PROJECT MANAGER: Kevin NeWlon · · 

INITIAL PROJECT BUDGETS: 

BUOOET AMOU.NTof 
RUDCIE1"KEY CGDE nltJE.CT CODE: 

6215 
8235 

6271 

6299 

. . .. .. ~ ..• - ...... 

AUTHORIZED SIGNAl 

.. IIUN 
._.:· . .:... 

Archltectunl!IE~ ""' ......... " "" $ 
Owner Misc. 

eon.tructlon 
Contingency 

... ... 

$ 

$ 

$ 

... - - ~· •. •· · · ·· - · 

Subtotal $ 

· . Original Budget : $ 

•BudCift IQCrtMt f1: $ 

Revi!ect Budut Amount: $ 
. . 

... 

DATE 

••c 
630000.00 

2,170,000.00 

4 136,604.00 

670,000.00 

. - · ··· ·---- ·· --· . ·-··-

7,606,604.00 

BOARD APPROVAL: ______________________________________________ __ 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

C CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

ACCOUNTING 

GKK I McCARTHY 

FOR SUBMITTAL TO BOARD 

FOR BUDGET LOADING 
FOR INPUT INTO 

DATE 



INITIAL PROJECT BUDGETS: 

BUDGET 
DUOGET KEY CODE n~ CODE: 

6215 

8235 
6271 

6299 

:_. . . . . .:... .. :~: ;· 
. CT· · ·· ···"."' -'"'· .·'~: '":'··.•.,· ·' . ·· ·' . ·;.' ··'···· ·. · ·" ·~~·;Wdl:\('~~'if'.!-;l'f,;' 

NA1i3t:ftln:Ni' DEVEi..O'PMENT :i ' ·"'''c-- '~ ·.: 

AUTHORIZATION FORM 

June 21, 2007 

Cox Relocate Portables P-33,34,35,36 

Portable Relocations 

GO Bond 

#,03()49,5 

193 

Kevin Newlon 

·uuN 

ArchitecturaUEr1~rtf1g 
OWner MISc. · 

Construction 

Contingency 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

AMOUNTQf 
_,,.._.,.,._."''C 

400,000.00 

40,000.00 

20,000.00 

40,000.00 

Total Initial Budget $ . 500,000.00 

DIRECTOR OF FACIUTJES 

ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT DATE 

BOARD APPROVAL: ______________________________________________ __ 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION FOR SUBMITTAL TO BOARD 

FOR BUDGET LOADING 
FOR INPUT INTO PROLOG 

DATE 



.. -··= :-··:::.;~;.;:{;. -~:"-. .:.~-- :...:_:!.~ ... - ~·; . 
.. -- · · · ·· · ; , · .· OAKLAND UNIFIED~~··~'"''._ 

.. ;~_K•-; :crl !'Ft~{ciLITIES PLANMN(; At«) m. ""''"''C:III 

BUDGET INCR.EA$E REQUEST FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: 

PROJECT NAME: 

PRoJECT TYPE: 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

PRoJECT NUMBER: 

SITE NUMBER: ' .-. . . 

. PROJECT tMNAGER: 

lHtTIAL PROJECT BUDGEtS: 

BUDGET 
DuoQET KHY CoDE n~r CODE: 

8215 
6235 
6271 
6299 

June 21,2007 . 

Cox Relocate Portables from Simmons 

Portable Installation 

GO Bond 

#03049.3 

193 

Kevin Newlon 

--· 'IIIIUN 
.;... ·. -'· 

~-..... "" Owner Misc. 
Conitruction 
Co ...... 'lf<"l""l 

. ; ' 

...... a . .•. . . ~ ... -· . - ... . 

· · .. · ·_. __ ; . \ . .. :, -~·· ~- -. ·-- . ·: 

AMOUNT of 
III-I"'DJ:AGE 

$ -
$ -
$ tilo.ooo.oo 
$ -

*- · ~- ~e.oo 
J•..,.;. __;;) ~ 

Original Budget: $ 250,000.00 
BuciQttlpcr!IH fM: $ \2046&,000.00 

Revlttd BuctAtt Amount $ .aatt.ooo.oo s 'YJj,():;C) 

BOARD APPROVAL: ________________________________________________ __ 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION FOR SUBMITTAL TO BOARD 

FOR BUDGET LOADING 
FOR INPUT INTO PROLOG 

DATE 



··'· .... ,·.oAKLANo umF~eo sciioOL;·oisi:Ricr .. · · 
·FACILITIES; PLANNt~.AMO.MANAGEMENThevELOPMENT .. 

. '· ~ . ,· ... . .. " : . 

BUDGET INOifEASE REQUEST FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: 

PROJECT NAME: 

PROJECT TYPE: 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

PROJ~CT NUMBER: 

SITI: NUMBER: 

PROJECT MANAGER: 

REAsONil FOR BUDG§ IN.CREASE: 

. INITIAL PROJECt BUDGETS: 

aa~~~C~E 
BUDGl:T 

nllJECT CODE: 

8215 

6235 

6271 

6299 

AUTHORIZED SIGNA 

June 21, 2007 

CcxCDCR~ 

Portable Installation 

GO Bond 

#03049.2 ' 

193 

Kevin Newlon 

: . . -.. · . 
· • . :• . . . . : ' 

AMOUNT of 
·nun '"'-'""""">·DC 

Archltecbl. ..,:,~ .Vl; n:n;n n ~ $ 5,0oo.OO 
Owner Misc. $ 

~ $ 100 000.00 
ContingenCy , . . . $ 20 000.00 

subtotal s 12s,ooo.oo 
L..;..._.....;.;;;.;;.L,;;...;...;o;;.~ 

· ··- .:· Otlglnal Budget: $ 

BUdAtjtncruuf1; s 
Revittd.BVdgtt Amount: $ 

250,000.00 

125,000.00 

375,00 .00 

BOARDAPPROVAL: ______________________________________________ __ 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

ACCOUNTING 

/McCARTHY 

FOR SUBMITTAL TO BOARD 

FOR BU()f;ET.l,O~DING:, 

FOR INPUT INTO 

DATE 



. -0*~8-0MFteD SCHOol~· DISTRICT . -
FACILITIE·s PtA~ ~MJ> ~NA~EMENT DEVELOPMENT 

. . . -~ . .. . : ' ~- .· : ·:':~· .... 

· BUDGETINC8#!AS~ REQUEST FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: 

PROJECT NAME: 

PROJECT TYPE: 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

SITE NU.MBER: 

PROJECT MANAGER: 

June 21,2007 . . 

Cox Portable Classroom Installation 

PQJtllble lnatall111tion 

GO 8c)nd 

# 03()49.1 . 

193 

Kevin Newton 

· · · of$ 75 000 II needed to add the un 
pane! tor ttle two future portable! that will be ~ 

nd conduits & rovide an electrical 
.under a sepanrte project 

INITIAL PROJECT BUDGETS: 

(Fot ACCOIII'IIInO 11M Only) BUDGET A¥0UNTof 
AUOQET KEY CODE nR.JS:T CODE~ 

... . 
•AI! ' IIIUI't 

8215 'A, .I.L .. ,..·'· . ;-~ . : .. · -: ·. . . 

""""""'' $ 5;000.00 
6235 OwnarUJsc. $ -
6271 Construc:tiOn $ 50 000.00 

6299 c ...... $ 20,000.00 '"J. 

. ·---

- ~ . · ·- · · · - - . ----
Subtotal $ 75000.00 

Original Budget: $ 300,000.00 

Budatt l!!erHH f1: _$'---~~~­
Reviftd Budget Amount: $ 

AUT ORIZED SIGN 

DATE 

BOARDAPPROVA~: __________________________ _ 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

ACCOUNTING 

GKK I McCARTHY 

FOR SUBMITTAL TO BOARD 

FOR BUDGET LOADING 

FOR INPUT INTO PROLOG 

DATE 



ATTACHMENT A 

Cleveland Elementary School Modernization 
Project Budget Increase 

Project Number: 03037 Key Code: 1 089901810 
Project Description : A budget increase is needed for additional costs incurred during the project due to added 
scope which was necessary to complete the modernization. In addition, unforeseen conditions, such as gas line 
replacement, wood rot, and hazardous material abatement, necessitated change orders to the contractor and 
additional fees from the architect 

Project Budget 
Budget Code Budget Description Origina l Total Increase Total 

4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but under threshold $ $ 
6105 Site Purchase $ $ 
6112 Appraisals $ $ 
6132 Escrow Costs $ $ 
6160 Surveying Costs $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 
6150 Site Support Costs $ $ 
6145 Relocation Assistance $ $ 
6170 Hazardous Waste $ $ 
6175 Demolition $ $ 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $ $ 
6190 Other Site Costs $ $ 
6215 ArchitecUEngineering Costs $ 210,000.00 $ 55,000.00 $ 265,000.00 
6222 DSA Fees $ $ 
6232 CDE Fees $ $ 
6242 Energy Analysis $ $ 
6252 Preliminary Tests $ $ 
6262 Other Planning Costs $ 124,295.00 $ 124,295.00 
6271 Main Construction s 2,475,000.00 $ 315,000.00 $ 2,790,000.00 
6272 Construction Management $ $ 
627 4 Other Construction $ $ 65,000.00 s 65,000.00 
6276 Moving Expenses $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 
6278 Interim Housing $ $ 
6265 Testing $ 25,000.00 $ 15,000. 00 $ 40,000.00 
6235 Inspections $ 35,000.00 $ 25,000.00 $ 60,000.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $ 210,000.00 $ 210,000.00 
641 0 Furniture and Equipment $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $ $ 
6415 Network Equipment $ $ 
6416 Printers $ $ 
6417 Video Equipment $ $ 
6418 Computer Servers $ $ 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $ $ 

Totals $ 3,169,295.00 $ 
$ 

475,000.00 $ 3,644,295.00 



cc: 

Form In itiation Date: 

Project Name: 

Project Type: 

Project Number: 

Site Number: 

Project Manager: 

Oakland Unified School District 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Budget Increase Request Form 

2/5/2008 

C leveland Modernization 

Modern ization 

3037 

108 

Eric Scheuermann 

Reasons For Budget Increase: 

A budget increase is needed fo r additional costs incurred during the project due to added scope 

which was necessary to complete the modernization . In add ition, unforeseen conditions such 

as gas line replacement, wood rot, and hazardous material abatement, necess itated change 

orders to the contractor and additional fees from the architect. 

(For Accounting Use Only) Budget Amount 

Budget Key Code Object Code Description of Increase 

6215 Architect $ 55,000.00 
6235 Inspector $ 25,000.00 
6265 Testing $ 15,000.00 
6271 Main Construction $ .61lG,OOO.OO 

6274 Other Construction $ 65,000.00 
B\5/0CX: 

''?. p 

Subtotal $ -=m ,uuv.vv Y ~OC 0 

Authorized Signatures : 

Board Approval : 

Contract Administration 
Accounting 
GKK I McCarthy 

3/10/2008 

Current Budget $ ~.794 ,295 . 00 3 1\ bq e ~ 
Budget Increase ~~J$~ _ _::~~5~8~,0~00~.8~6~.:LLf•""f:t:S:~D~po~-

~ Revised BudgetAmount $ . 3,644,295.00 3io.'I<J,~ qs-~ 

Director~~ - ~ >l 11 JD:;s \< 

~ ( fr_,~ fJ '(oo 
Assistant Superintendent Date 

Contract Administrator 

For Submittal to Board 
For Budget Loading 
For Input Into Prolog 

Budget Increase Request- Cleveland Mod #03037 

Date 



Attachment A 
Urban Promise Academy Multi-Purpose Bldg. And Classroms 

Project Budget Increase 
Project Number: 06017 Key Code: 2369901890 
Project Description : As the scope of the Multipurpose Bldg has been further defined it was determined that 
the original projcet budget will need to be increased by $1,229,803.00 to provide all the scope that needs to be 
included in this project. 

Project Budget 
Budget Code Budget Description Project Budget Increase Total 

4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but under thre! $ $ 
6105 Site Purchase $ $ 
6112 Appraisals $ $ 
6132 Escrow Costs $ $ 
6160 Surveying Costs $ $ 
6150 Site Support Costs $ $ 
6145 Relocation Assistance $ $ 
6170 Hazardous Waste $ $ 
6175 Demolition $ $ 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $ $ 
6190 Other Site Costs $ $ 
6215 Architect/Engineering Costs $504,000.00 $232,918.00 $ 736,918.00 
6222 DSA Fees $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
6232 CDE Fees $ 
6242 Energy Analysis $ $ 
6252 Preliminary Tests $ $ 
6262 Other Planning Costs $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00 
6271 Main Construction $5 ,040,000.00 $906,259.00 $ 5,946,259.00 
6272 Construction Management $ $ 
627 4 Other Construction $ $ 
6276 Moving Expenses $ $ 
6278 Interim Housing $ $ 
6265 Testing $25,000.00 $ 25,000.00 
6235 Inspections $75,000.00 $ 75,000.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $504,000.00 $90,626.00 $ 594,626.00 
6410 Furniture and Equipment $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $ $ 
6415 Network Equipment $ $ 
6416 Printers $ $ 
6417 Video Equipment $ $ 
6418 Computer Servers $ $ 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $ $ 

Totals $ 6,348,000.00 
$ 

$ 1 ,229,803. 00 $ 7,577,803.00 



cc: 

Oakland Unified School District 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Budget Increase Request Form 

Form Initiation Date: 1/14/2008 

Project Name: Urban Promise Academy (middle school) 

Project Type: New Construction Multipurpose Bldg & Classrooms 

Project Number: 06017 

Site Number: 236 

Project Manager: Sherry Katz 

Reasons For Budget Increase: 

This increase is in accordance with the AE's schematic construction estimate and includes a 

design contingency of 15% and escalation of 7 .5%. In turn, the owner's contingency was 
increased. See attached summary from HY architects. Also, HY's negotiated fee has been 
updated through this budget increase. 

(For Accounting use Only) Budget Amount 
Budget Key Code 

l;Kk{o ~.q ()\~,f) 

Authorized Signatures: 

Board Approval : 

Contract Administration 

Accounting 

GKK I McCarthy 

Object Code Description 

1/'2-1 { construction 

!/rUe;) consultant fees 

/4~Y'l owner's contingency -

Total Increase: 

Assistant Superin(~~~ft:Jt" . 

For Submittal to Borrd", . . . : · 
For Budget Loadm{f ' -· · ~: . 
For Input Into Prolog S:: ;, . ·. · · 

: . 
I ; 

1/29/2008 Budget Increase #1 Request 1.14.07 

of Increase 

$906,259.00 

$232,918.00 

$90,626 

$1,229,803.00 

Date 

Date 

Date 



ATTACHMENT A 
JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PORTABLE CLASSROOM REPLACEMENT 

Project Budget Increase 
Project Number: 06002 Key Code: 1289901830 
Project Descript ion: Original project budget was set at $14,000,000.00 for the portable replacement project. 
After review with the facilities dept and the site, it was determined to increase the number of classrooms, add a 
multipurpose bldg/room, and include space for a new admin office in the new buildg. To include this added 
scope a budget increase of $9,000,000.00 is needed. 

Project Budget 
Budget Code Budget Description Project Budget Increase Total 

4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but under thre~ $ $ 
61 05 Site Purchase $ $ 
611 2 Appraisals $ $ 
6132 Escrow Costs $ $ 
6160 Surveying Costs $ $ 
6150 Site Support Costs $ $ 
6145 Relocation Assistance $ $ 
6170 Hazardous Waste $ $ 
6175 Demolition $ $ 
6180 Uti lity Hookup Fees $ $ 
6190 Other Site Costs $ $ 
6215 ArchitecUEngineering Costs $ 980,000.00 $ 980,000.00 
6222 DSA Fees $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00 
6232 CDE Fees $ $ 
6242 Energy Analysis $ $ 
6252 Preliminary Tests $ $ 
6262 Other Planning Costs $ 1,290,000.00 $ 1,290,000.00 
6271 Main Construction $ 9,800,000.00 $ 9,000,000.00 $ 18,800,000.00 
6272 Construction Management $ $ 
627 4 Other Construction $ $ 
6276 Moving Expenses $ $ 
6278 Interim Housing $ $ 
6265 Testing $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00 
6235 Inspections $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $ 980,000.00 $ 980,000.00 
641 0 Furniture and Equipment $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $ $ 
6415 Network Equipment $ $ 
6416 Printers $ $ 
6417 Video Equ ipment $ $ 
6418 Computer Servers $ $ 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00 

$ 
Totals $ 14,000,000.00 $ 9,000,000.00 $ 23,000,000.00 



cc: 

Form Initiation Date: 

Project Name: 

Project Type: 

Project Number: 

Site Number: 

Project Manager: 

Oakland Unified School District 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Budget Increase Request Form 

2/11/2008 

Jefferson New Classroom Bldg 

Portable Replacement 

6002 

128 

John Esposito 

Reasons For Budget Increase: 

Original project budget was set at $14,000,000 for the portable replacement project After 

review w ith the faci lities dept and the site, it was determined to increase the number of 

classrooms, add a multipurpose bldg/room, and include space for a new admin office in the new 

bldg . To include this added scope a budget increase of $9,000,000 is needed. 

(For Accounting Use Only) 
Budget Key Code 

Authorized Signatures: 

Board Approval : 

Contract Administration 
Accounting 
GKK I McCarthy 

Budget 
Object Code Description 

6271 Main Construction 

Subtotal 

Orig inal Budget 
Budget Increase #1 

Revised Budget Amount 

Director of~ ~ 

Assistant Superintendent 

Contract Administrator 

For Submittal to Board 
For Budget Loading 
For Input Into OUSD Proj ect Tool 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

2/12/2008 Budget lncrease#1 Request Form - Jefferson New Classroom Bldg 2-11 -08 

Amount 
of Increase 

9,000,000.00 

9,000,000.00 

14,000,000.00 
9,000,000.00 

23,000,000.00 

Date 

Date 



ATTACHMENT A 

Lincoln Portable Classroom Replacement 
Project Budget Increase 

Project Number: 04035 Key Code: 1339901830 

Project Description: The initial concept replacement of the portables at Lincoln Elementary School 
anticipated temporary relocation of the effected students off campus during construction . That approach 
proved to be impractical, necessitating leased portables and related infrastructure on unused portion of 
Alice Street. Additional structural, fire sprinkler, electrical infrastructure and related work, as well as 
modifications added to the existing buildings necessitate a budget increase of $3 ,000,000. 

Project Budget 
Budget Code Budget Description Original Total Increase Total 

4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but unde $ $ 
6105 Site Purchase $ $ 
61 12 Appraisals $ $ 
6132 Escrow Costs $ $ 
6160 Surveying Costs $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
6150 Site Support Costs $ $ 
6145 Relocation Assistance $ $ 
6170 Hazardous Waste $ $ 
6175 Demolition $ $ 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $ $ 
6190 Other Site Costs $ $ 
6215 Architect/Engineering Costs $ 468,600.00 $ 468,600.00 
6222 DSA Fees $ $ 
6232 CDE Fees $ $ 
6242 Energy Analysis $ s 
6252 Preliminary Tests $ $ 
6262 Other Plann ing Costs $ 43,600.00 $ 43,600.00 
6271 Main Construction $ 4,686,000.00 $ 3,000,000.00 $ 7,686,000.00 
6272 Construction Management $ $ 
6274 Other Construction $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00 
6276 Moving Expenses $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00 
6278 Interim Housing $ $ 
6265 Testing $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
6235 Inspections $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use On $ 468,600.00 $ 468,600.00 
6410 Furniture and Equipment $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $ $ 
6415 Network Equipment $ $ 
6416 Printers $ $ 
6417 Video Equipment $ $ 
6418 Computer Servers $ $ 
6420 Other Technology Equipmenl $ $ 

$ 
Totals $ 6,091 ,800.00 $ 3,000,000.00 $ 9,091,800.00 



Oakland Unified School District 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Budget Increase Request Form 

Form Initiation Date: 2/11/2008 

Project Name: Lincoln New Classroom Building 

Project Type: New Construction 

Project Number: 4035 

Site Number: 133 

Project Manager: Gene Johnson 

Reasons For BudQet Increase: 

The initial concept rep lacement of the portables at Lincoln Elementary School anticpated temporary 
relocation of the effected students off campus during construction. That approach proved to be 
impractical, necessitating leased portables and related infrastructure on unused portion of Al ice 
Street. Additional Structural, fire sprinkler, electrical infrastructure and related work, as well as 
modifications added to the existing buildings necessitate a budget increase. 

(For Accounting Use Only) Budget Amount 
Budget Ke'i Code Object Code DescriQtion of Increase 

6271 Main Construction $ 3,000,000.00 

Subtotal $ 3,000,000.00 

Original Budget $ 6,091 ,800 00 
Budget Increase #1 $ 3,000,000.00 

Revised Budget Amount $ 9,091 ,800.00 
Authorized Signatures: 

~~~~J~ *L Director ofF~ Date 

~ )/q(~) AssistantS~ ---I 
Date 

Board Approval : 
Contract Administrator Date 

cc: Contract Administration For Submittal to Board 
Accounting For Budget Loading 
GKK I McCarthy For Input Into OUSD Project Tool 

2/11/2008 Budget lncrease#1 Request Form- Lincoln New Classroom Bldg 2-11 -08 



ATTACHMENT A 
Madison Middle School Modernization 

Project Budget Increase 
Project Number: 03039 Key Code: 2159901810 

Project Description: This project was rescoped in order to take full advantage of the Williams Act funding, The 
additional scope includes exterior door replacement, HVAC replacement of most heating and ventilating 
equipment which is original, and at the end of it's useful life cycle. All light fixtures which were not originally 
seeped for replacement are now being removed and replaced to meet minimum lighting standards. Student 
bathrooms are being upg raded. To include th is added scope in the project a budget increase of $3 ,515,515. 

Project Budget 
Budget Code Budget Description Original Total Increase Total 

4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but under thres $ $ 
6105 Site Purchase $ $ 
6112 Appraisals $ $ 
6132 Escrow Costs $ $ 
6160 Surveying Costs $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 
6150 Site Support Costs $ $ 
6145 Relocation Assistance $ $ 
6170 Hazardous Waste $ $ 
6175 Demolition $ $ 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $ $ 
6190 Other Site Costs $ $ 
6215 Architect/Engineering Costs $ 348,880.00 $ 410,279.00 $ 759,159.00 
6222 DSA Fees $ $ 
6232 CDE Fees $ $ 

6242 Energy Analysis $ $ 
6252 Preliminary Tests s $ 
6262 Other Planning Costs $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 
6271 Main Construction $ 4,270,539.00 $ 2,822,939.00 $ 7,093,478.00 
6272 Construction Management $ s 
627 4 Other Construction $ $ 282,297.00 $ 282,297.00 
6276 Moving Expenses $ 20,000 .00 $ 20,000.00 
6278 Interim Housing $ $ 
6265 Testing $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
6235 Inspections $ 75,000.00 $ 75,000.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $ 428,150.00 $ 428,150.00 
6410 Furn iture and Equipment $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $ $ 
6415 Network Equ ipment s $ 
6416 Printers $ $ 
6417 Video Equipment $ $ 
6418 Computer Servers $ $ 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $ $ 

$ 
Totals $ 5,282,569.00 $ 3,515,515.00 $ 8,798,084.00 



--- ---·-- -

cc: 

Form Initiation Date: 

Project Name: 

Project Type: 

Project Number: 

Site Number: 

Project Manager: 

Oakland Unified School District 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Budget Increase Request Form 

2/11/2008 

Madison Modernization 

Modernization 

3039 

215 

Sherry Katz 

Reasons For Budget Increase: A 100% cd estimate was $2.3M over the base budget amount. 

In addition, new scope and ae fee is added in: In order to take full advantage of the Williams Act funding , 

th is project was rescoped in October. The new scope includes exterior door replacement, hvac 

replacement of most heating and ventilating equipment which is original, and at the end of it's usefu l 

life cycle. All light fixtures which were not originally scoped for replacement are now being removed 

and replaced to meet minimum lighting standards. Student bathrooms are being upgraded. 

(For Accounting Use Only) 

Budget Key Code 

Authorized Signatures: 

Board Approval : 

Contract Administration 
Accounting 
GKK I McCarth 

Budget 
Object Code 

6215 

6235 

6271 

Description 

Architect/Engineering Services 
Owner Misc. 
Main Construction 

Subtotal 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

Amount 
of Increase 

410,279 00 

282,297.00 

2,822,939.00 

3,51 5,515.00 

Original Budget $ 5,282,569.00 

Budget Increase Amount S 3,51 5,515.00 
_;_---'----'-- - -

Revised Budget Amount $ 8,798,084.00 

Date 

o'b 
Date 

Contract Administrator Date 

For Submittal to Board 
For Budget Loading 
For In ut Into OUSD Pro ·ect Tool 

2/12/2008 Budget lncrease#2 Request Form- Madison Mod 2-11-08 



ATTACHMENT A 

Westlake Middle School Modernization 
Project Budget Increase 

Project Number: 03036 Key Code: 2139901810 

Project Description: Due to various unforeseen conditions the construction costs for the various phases of 
the project exceeded the original project budget of $6,375,000.00. In order to complete the last phase of the 
project an additional $4,000,000.00 is needed. 

Project Budget 
Budget Code Budget Description Original Total Increase Total 

4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but under thre~ $ $ 
6105 Site Purchase $ $ 
6112 Appraisals $ $ 
6132 Escrow Costs $ $ 
6160 Surveying Costs $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00 
6150 Site Support Costs $ $ 
6145 Relocation Assistance $ $ 
6170 Hazardous Waste $ $ 
6175 Demolition $ $ 
6180 Util ity Hookup Fees $ $ 
6190 Other Site Costs $ $ 
6215 Architect/Engineering Costs $ 369,100.00 $ 369,100.00 
6222 DSA Fees $ $ 
6232 CDE Fees $ $ 
6242 Energy Analys is $ $ 
6252 Preliminary Tests $ $ 
6262 Other Planning Costs $ 897,150.00 $ 897, 150.00 
6271 Main Construction $ 4,462,500.00 $ 4,000,000.00 $ 8,462,500.00 
6272 Construction Management $ $ 
627 4 Other Construction $ $ 
6276 Moving Expenses $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 
6278 Interim Housing $ $ 
6265 Testing $ 25,000.00 $ 25,000.00 
6235 Inspections $ 75,000.00 $ 75,000.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $ 446,250.00 $ 446,250.00 
6410 Furniture and Equipment $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 
6414 Desktop Computers $ $ 
6415 Network Equipment $ $ 
6416 Printe rs $ $ 
6417 Video Equ ipment $ $ 
6418 Computer Servers $ $ 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $ $ 

$ 
Totals $ 6,375,000.00 $ 4,000,000.00 $ 10,375,000.00 



cc: 

Form Initiation Date: 

Project Name: 

Project Type: 

Project Number: 

Site Number: 

Project Manager: 

Oakland Unified School District 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Budget Increase Request Form 

2/11/2008 

Westlake Modernization 

Modernization 

3036 

213 

Kenya Chatman 

Reasons For Budget Increase: 

Due to various unforseen conditions the construction costs for the various phases of the 

project exceeded the original project budget of $6 ,375,000. In order to complete the last phase 

of the project an additional $4,000,000 is needed. 

(For Accounting Use Only} 

Budget Key Code 

Authorized Signatures: 

Board Approval : 

Contract Administration 
Accounting 
GKK I McCarth 

Budget 
Object Code 

6271 

Description 

Main Construction 

Subtotal 

$ 

$ 

Amount 
of Increase 

4,000,000.00 

4,000,000.00 

Original Budget $ 6,375,000.00 

Budget Increase #1_$;:;,__ _ _;4~,o:...;:o..::.o:.::, O..::.OO=..:.-=-oo=--
Revised Budget Amount $ 10,375,000.00 

Direca=:-:====>--
Assistant Superintendent 

Contract Administrator 

For Submittal to Board 
For Budget Loading 
For In ut Into OUSD Pro ·ect Tool 

Date 

Date 

Date 

2/11/2008 Budget lncrease#1 Request Form- Westlake Mod 2-11-08 


